3GPP TSG-RAN WG5 Meeting #59                                                          R5-131042

Fukuoka, 20th – 24th of May 2013
Agenda Item:
7.3
Source: 
Rapporteur (Ericsson)
Title: 
Work plan for Conformance Test Aspects – LTE APAC 700 MHz – Status after RAN5#59
Document for:
Information

__________________________________________________________________________

1
Introduction

At the RAN#56 meeting in June 2012 a RAN5 work item for conformance test aspects of LTE for 700 MHz digital dividend was approved [1]. An overall description can be found in [2].

The purpose of present document is to provide a work plan for the RAN5 work item for LTE for 700 MHz digital dividend (LTE_APAC700-UEConTest). The work plan is updated after each RAN5 meeting to give the status of the work item. 

Section 2 gives an overview of the work item status; section 3 lists the planned test cases and the detailed status.

2
Work item status

The current completeness of the 700MHz APAC work item is as follows:
	Test specification
	Testing area
	Completeness
	3 Month Target
	6 Month Target
	Comments
	History

	TS 36.508
	Common test environments for User Equipment (UE); Conformance testing
	100%


	
	
	
	

	TS 36.521-1
	Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); User Equipment (UE) conformance specification; Radio transmission and reception; Part 1: conformance testing
	100%


	
	
	
	

	TS 36.521-2
	Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); User Equipment (UE) conformance specification; Radio transmission and reception; Part 2: Implementation Conformance Statement (ICS)
	100%


	
	
	
	

	TS 36.521-3
	Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); User Equipment (UE) conformance specification; Radio transmission and reception; Part 3: Radio Resource Management conformance testing
	100%
	
	
	
	

	TS 36.523-2
	Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA) and Evolved Packet Core (EPC);

User Equipment (UE) conformance specification;

Part 2: Implementation Conformance Statement (ICS)

proforma specification
	100%
	
	
	
	

	TS 36.523-3
	Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA) and Evolved Packet Core (EPC);

User Equipment (UE) conformance specification;

Part 3: Test suites
	N/A
	
	
	
	

	TS 37.571-1
	Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA) and Evolved Packet Core (EPC);

User Equipment (UE) conformance specification; UE positioning in E-UTRA; Part 1: Minimum Performance conformance
	100%
	
	
	
	


Estimation of WI overall completeness:

The estimate of the overall WI completeness is based on the number of work plan items per area.
	Overall completeness
	100%
	RAN5#55: 0%

RAN5#56: 5%

RAN5#57: 50%

RAN5#58:80%




Colour coding: 

	
	Not started

	
	Ongoing

	
	Ready


3
700MHz APAC Test Case Work Plan

	Area
	TS
	Clause
	Release
	Title
	Test purpose / Description
	Company
	Target
	Status
	TDOC
	Comments

	36.508 – Common test environment

	Common test procedures
	36.508
	4.3.1
	Rel-10
	Introduction of FDD Mode Test Frequencies for APAC 700MHz
	
	NTT DoCoMo
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-125036
R5-125778

R5-130710
	

	36.521-1 – Common test environment

	Common definitions in 36.521-1
	36.521-1
	Section 5
	Rel-10
	Introduction of frequency bands and channel arrangement. Common information for multipath propagation conditions. Introduction.
	
	NTT DoCoMo
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-125309
R5-130905

	 

	36.521-1 – Transmitter Characteristics

	Transmitter Characteristics
	36.521-1
	6
	Rel-10
	Transmitter tests
	
	NTT DoCoMo (partly)
ST-Ericsson
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-125311

R5-125890

R5-125891

R5-130258

R5-130348

R5-130349

R5-131450

R5-131920

R5-131987


	

	36.121-1 – Receiver Characteristics

	Receiver Characteristics
	36.521-1
	7
	Rel-10
	Reciever tests
	
	NTT DoCoMo (partly)
ST-Ericsson
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-125314

R5-130257

R5-131649


	

	36.521-2 – RF/RRM Applicability Specification

	ICS proforma tables
	36.521-2
	Annex A
	Rel-10
	ICS proforma tables
	
	Ericsson/ST-Ericsson
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-125390
	

	36.521-3 – RRM

	General sections and Annexes
	36.521-3
	Annex I
	Rel-10
	Annex I: Conditions for RRM requirements applicability for operating bands
	
	Ericsson/ST-Ericsson
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-130452
	

	UE Measurement Procedures
	36.521-3
	8.2
	Rel-10
	E-UTRAN inter frequency measurements
	
	ZTE
	RAN5 #58
	N/A
	
	No updates needed

	Measurement Performance Requirements
	36.521-3
	9
	Rel-10
	E-UTRAN Measurements
	
	ZTE
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-130906
R5-130906


	

	36.523-2 - Implementation Conformance Statement (ICS)

proforma specification

	CS proforma tables
	36.523-2
	Annex A.4
	Rel-10
	
	
	Ericsson/ST-Ericsson
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-125390
	

	36.523-3

	
	36.523-3
	11
	Rel-10
	Guidance on test execution
	
	Ericsson/ST-Ericsson
	RAN5 #58
	N/A
	
	N/A

	37.571-1 – OTDOA and ECID test cases 

	
	37.571-1
	8, 9 Annex E
	Rel-10
	
	
	Ericsson/ST-Ericsson
	RAN5 #58
	100%
	R5-125831
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